### 506817634 08/13/2021

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6864455

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
JAY A. LENKER	06/23/2020
JAMES A. CARROLL	06/24/2020
PETER VAN DER SLUIS	06/24/2020
EUGENE M. BREZNOCK	06/25/2020

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	INDIAN WELLS MEDICAL, INC.	
Street Address: 11 ORCHARD ROAD, SUITE 102		
City:	LAKE FOREST	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	92630	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17445042

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (949)588-6172

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 9495886171

Email: pto@crockett-crockett.com
Correspondent Name: CROCKETT & CROCKETT, PC

Address Line 1: 6B LIBERTY, SUITE 145

Address Line 4: ALISO VIEJO, CALIFORNIA 92656

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	214/383	
NAME OF SUBMITTER: MICHELLE CAMPERO		
SIGNATURE:	TURE: /Michelle Campero/	
DATE SIGNED:	08/13/2021	

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=214-383\_Assignments#page1.tif source=214-383\_Assignments#page2.tif source=214-383\_Assignments#page3.tif

PATENT 506817634 REEL: 057173 FRAME: 0974

# Assignment of Invention and Patent Application

For value received, I (We), the undersigned inventors (hereinafter ASSIGNOR(s)), hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto Indian Wells Medical, Inc. and its successors or assigns (hereinafter ASSIGNEE) all of the following:

- (A) ASSIGNOR'S right, title and interest in and to the invention entitled "Steerable Endoluminal Punch with Introducer" invented by ASSIGNOR(s):
- (B) the application for United States patent therefor,

I filed herewith, or

MU.S. Patent and Trademark Office Serial Number 15/930,918; Filed May 13, 2020;

(C) any patent or reissues of any patent that may be granted thereon; and

(D) any applications which are continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutes, or divisions of said application. ASSIGNOR authorizes ASSIGNEE To enter the date of signature and/or Serial Number and Filing Date in the spaces above. ASSIGNOR also authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any resulting patent(s) to ASSIGNEE.

ASSIGNOR hereby further sells, assigns, transfers, and sets over unto ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNOR'S entire right, title and interest in and to said invention in each and every country foreign to the United States; and ASSIGNOR further conveys to ASSIGNEE all priority rights resulting from the above-identified application for United States patent. ASSIGNOR agrees to execute all papers, give any required testimony and perform other lawful acts, at ASSIGNEE'S expense, as ASSIGNEE may require to enable ASSIGNEE to perfect ASSIGNEE'S interest in any resulting patent of the United States and countries foreign thereto, and to acquire, hold, enforce, convey, and uphold the validity of said patent and reissues and extensions thereof, and ASSIGNEE'S interest therein.

Date:	June 23, 2020	Pirst Inventor	Jay A Lenly
Date:		Second Inventor	
Date:		Third Inventor	James A. Carroll
Date:	6.25.2020	Fourth Inventor	Peter van der Sluis
Date:		Fifth Inventor	Bugene M. Breznock
Date:		Sixth Inventor	
Date:		Seventh Inventor	
Date:		Eighth Inventor	
Date:		Ninth Inventor	
Date:		Tenth Inventor	

CROCKETI & CROCKETI 2018

REEL: 057173 FRAME: 0975

# Assignment of Invention and Patent Application

For value received, I (We), the undersigned inventors (hereinafter ASSIGNOR(s)), hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto Indian Wells Medical, Inc. and its successors or assigns (hereinafter ASSIGNEE) all of the following:

- (A) ASSIGNOR'S right, title and interest in and to the invention entitled "Steerable Endoluminal Punch with Introducer" invented by ASSIGNOR(s);
- (B) the application for United States patent therefor,

I filed herewith, or

U.S. Patent and Trademark Office Serial Number 15/930,918; Filed May 13, 2020;

- (C) any patent or reissues of any patent that may be granted thereon; and
- (D) any applications which are continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutes, or divisions of said application. ASSIGNOR authorizes ASSIGNEE To enter the date of signature and/or Serial Number and Filing Date in the spaces above. ASSIGNOR also authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any resulting patent(s) to ASSIGNEE.

ASSIGNOR hereby further sells, assigns, transfers, and sets over unto ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNOR'S entire right, title and interest in and to said invention in each and every country foreign to the United States; and ASSIGNOR further conveys to ASSIGNEE all priority rights resulting from the above-identified application for United States patent. ASSIGNOR agrees to execute all papers, give any required testimony and perform other lawful acts, at ASSIGNEE'S expense, as ASSIGNEE may require to enable ASSIGNEE to perfect ASSIGNEE'S interest in any resulting patent of the United States and countries foreign thereto, and to acquire, hold, enforce, convey, and uphold the validity of said patent and reissues and extensions thereof, and ASSIGNEE'S interest therein.

Date:		First Inventor	<u>ali ilah Kaji balan kan</u>
Date:	6-24-2020	Second Inventor	Jay A. Lenker  Lenker  James A. Carroll
Dute:		Third Inventor	
Date:	6-75-2020	Fourth Inventor	Peter van der Sluis  Sance VI Barrel  Eugene M. Breznock
Date:		Fifth Inventor	
Date:		Sixth Inventor	
Date:		Seventh Inventor	
Date:		Eighth Inventor	
Date:		Ninth Inventor	
Date:		Tenth Inventor	

REEL: 057173 FRAME: 0976

## **Assignment of Invention and Patent Application**

For value received, I (We), the undersigned inventors (hereinafter ASSIGNOR(s)), hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto Indian Wells Medical, Inc. and its successors or assigns (hereinafter ASSIGNEE) all of the following:

- (A) ASSIGNOR'S right, title and interest in and to the invention entitled "Steerable Endoluminal Punch with Introducer" invented by ASSIGNOR(s);
- (B) the application for United States patent therefor,

I filed herewith, or

- U.S. Patent and Trademark Office Serial Number 15/930,918; Filed May 13, 2020;
- (C) any patent or reissues of any patent that may be granted thereon; and
- (D) any applications which are continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutes, or divisions of said application. ASSIGNOR authorizes ASSIGNEE To enter the date of signature and/or Serial Number and Filing Date in the spaces above. ASSIGNOR also authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any resulting patent(s) to ASSIGNEE.

ASSIGNOR hereby further sells, assigns, transfers, and sets over unto ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNOR'S entire right, title and interest in and to said invention in each and every country foreign to the United States; and ASSIGNOR further conveys to ASSIGNEE all priority rights resulting from the above-identified application for United States patent. ASSIGNOR agrees to execute all papers, give any required testimony and perform other lawful acts, at ASSIGNEE'S expense, as ASSIGNEE may require to enable ASSIGNEE to perfect ASSIGNEE'S interest in any resulting patent of the United States and countries foreign thereto, and to acquire, hold, enforce, convey, and uphold the validity of said patent and reissues and extensions thereof, and ASSIGNEE'S interest therein.

Date:		First Inventor	
			Jay A. Lenker
Date:		Second Inventor	
			James A. Carroll
Date:	6/24/2	Third Inventor	Aldhac
			Peterlyan der Shuis
Date:	G 25. Z0Z0	Fourth Inventor	E-gently Brances
			Eugene M. Breznock
Date:		Fifth Inventor	
Date:		Sixth Inventor	
<b>T</b>			
Date:		Seventh Inventor	
Panton		Trades regional regions (C. 1	
Date:		Eighth Inventor	
Date:			
waic.		Ninth Inventor	
Date:		Production with the control	
20 (414)		Tenth Inventor	

CROCKETT & CROCKETT 2018
PATENT